

No. 18-11479

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS;
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD;
FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN
LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION;
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:17-cv-00868-O

BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Mark Fiddler
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC
6800 France Ave. So., Suite 190
Minneapolis, MN 55435
mark@icwafamilylaw.com
Telephone: (612) 822-4095
Facsimile: (612) 822-4096

Matthew D. McGill
Lochlan F. Shelfer
T. Elliot Gaiser
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	6
A. State Law and the Indian Child Welfare Act.....	6
B. The 1979 Guidelines.....	9
C. The 2016 Final Rule.....	10
II. Factual Background.....	11
A. The Brackeens, A.L.M., and Y.R.J.....	11
B. The Cliffords and Child P.....	13
C. The Librettis and Baby O.....	15
III. Procedural Background.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable.....	21
II. ICWA And The Final Rule Discriminate On The Basis Of Race In Violation Of Equal Protection.....	32

- A. ICWA’s Classifications of Indian Children and Indian Families Are Racial Classifications.34
- B. *Mancari* Does Not Control This Case; Strict Scrutiny Applies.40
- C. ICWA Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny.....56
- III. ICWA Exceeds Congress’s Article I Enumerated Powers.....58
- IV. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Contrary to Law.63
 - A. The Final Rule’s unexplained reversal on the scope of its statutory authority was arbitrary and capricious.....64
 - B. The Final Rule’s “good cause” regulations contradict ICWA.66
- CONCLUSION68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 220 (1995).....	41, 44
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Girl B.</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Civ. App. 2003)	9
<i>In re Adoption of Erin G.</i> , 140 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2006)	25
<i>In re Adoption of L.M.R.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 931 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	6
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 2013 WL 1399374.....	40
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	7, 33, 39, 42, 54, 55, 59, 60
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , No. 12-399, 2013 WL 1099169 (U.S. Mar. 15, 2013)	66
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Belinda K. v. Baldovinos</i> , 2012 WL 464003 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	23
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	10, 36
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360, 380 (5th Cir. 2018).....	65, 67

Citizens United v. FEC,
 558 U.S. 310, 331 (2010)..... 58

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 57, 58

Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 21

Contender Farms, LLP v. USDA,
 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 27

Doe v. Piper,
 165 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2016) 32

Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Tex.,
 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 27, 29, 30

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 64

Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.,
 424 U.S. 382 (1976) (per curiam) 44

Grogan v. Garner,
 498 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 67

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,
 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 42

LeMaire v. La. Dep’t of Transp. & Dev.,
 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 56

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 22, 27

Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
 490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... 7, 18

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 44

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 25

Montoya v. United States,
180 U.S. 261 (1901)..... 34

Morrow v. Winslow,
94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 19, 33, 41, 42, 43, 45

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 59, 62

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 24

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 25

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)..... 31

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 2, 35, 50

Palmore v. United States,
411 U.S. 389 (1973)..... 61

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 56, 57

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
922 F.2d (5th Cir. 1991)..... 45

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 53

Ramos v. Town of Vernon,
353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003) 58

Rice v Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... *passim*

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 22

Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji,
481 U.S. 604 (1987)..... 19, 33, 55

In re Santos Y.,
112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) 10

Seoane v. Ortho Pharm., Inc.,
660 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 53

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 6

Testa v. Katt,
330 U.S. 386 (1947)..... 63

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 67

*In re Welfare of the Child in the Custody of: The Comm’r of
Human Servs.*,
No. 27-JV-15-483 (4th Dist. Minn. Jan. 17, 2019)..... 15, 31

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 25, 27

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 51

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... 44

United States v. Bird,
124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 60

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 61

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 60

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 23

United States v. Rasco,
123 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 21

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 29, 31

Walker v. City of Mesquite,
169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 57

*Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing
Vessel Ass’n*,
443 U.S. 658 (1979)..... 44

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 41, 48

Winston v. Am. Med. Int’l, Inc.,
930 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. App. 1996) 31

In re: Y.R.J.,
No. 323-107644-18 (Tarrant County Dist. Ct.)..... 13, 27

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1433..... 53, 55

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... 3, 5, 50

25 U.S.C. § 1902..... 1, 39

25 U.S.C. § 1903..... 8, 34, 36, 52

25 U.S.C. § 1911..... 49

25 U.S.C. § 1912..... 67

25 U.S.C. § 1913(d) 8, 28, 32, 58

25 U.S.C. § 1914..... 58

25 U.S.C. § 1915..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 1952..... 64

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1996b..... 38

Cherokee Nation Membership Act, § 11A 35, 40

Hopi Enrollment Ordinance No. 33 § 11.1(B)(III) 40

La. Stat. Ann. § 46:286.13..... 6

Multi-Ethnic Placement Act of 1994 38

Navajo Nation Code § 701..... 40

Pub. L. No. 112-157, 126 Stat. 1213 (2012)..... 35

Tex. Fam. Code § 162.012 7

Tex. Fam. Code § 153.002 6

Other Authorities

Brief of the United States, *Rice v. Cayetano*,
No. 98-818, 1999 WL 569475 (U.S. July 23, 1999)..... 49

Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings (“1979 Guidelines”)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)..... 32, 34, 56

Kirsty Gover, *Genealogy As Continuity: Explaining the Growing Tribal Preference for Descent Rules in Membership Governance in the United States*, 33 Am. Indian L. Rev. 243, 247 (2009) 35

Robert Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, Denver U. L. Rev. 201, 210, 215 (2007) 60

S. Rep. No. 95-597, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)..... 8, 66

Solangel Maldonado, *Race, Culture, and Adoption: Lessons from Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*, 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1, 40 (2008)..... 36, 37

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... 2

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.103..... 8, 11, 51

25 C.F.R. §§ 23.129-132..... 58

25 C.F.R. § 23.132..... 12, 17, 65, 66

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e)..... 35

40 Tex. Admin. Code § 700.1309(3) 68

44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)..... 9, 64, 66

81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016) (codified at 25 C.F.R. pt. 23) *passim*

83 Fed. Reg. 34,863 (July 23, 2018)..... 37

Constitutional Provisions

Gila River Indian Comm. Const. art. III § 1(b) 35

Oglala Sioux Tribe, Const. art. 2, § 1 35

U.S. Const. amend. XIII 60

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 59

White Earth Band of Ojibwe Const. ch. 2, art. 1 35
